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KEY DEVELOPMENTS FY 2022/23
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Record year 

despite 

challenging 

market 

environment

 2022/23 was a record year but with a mixed picture

 First half of the year extremely strong

 Second half of the year challenging

 Positive FX effects

 OPEX and CAPEX adjusted to market environment

 Customer and regional diversification with plants in Leoben and 

Kulim on track

 Outlook 2023/24

 Upturn expected in the second half of the 2023/24

 Interest rates increase headwind

 Medium-term guidance 2026/27 confirmed 
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SUBSTRATE MARKETS

Source: IDC, Feb.-Mar. 2023
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 Strong 2022 and difficult economic 

environment imply flat development in 2023

 Newly released server CPUs imply value 

based growth

 Long-term trend digitalization requires 

ongoing investments in digital infrastructure

 Weak first quarter in 2023 continues 

downward trend

 Recovery expected in H2 2023

 Long-term stabilization above pre-covid levels
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PCB MARKETS

Source: Prismark, Mar. 2023

P
C

B
 m

a
rk

e
t 
in

 M
ill

io
n

 U
S

D

0

5 000

10 000

15 000

20 000

25 000

2021 2022e 2023e … 2027e

Automotive, Industrial, Medical, 
Aerospace

Automotive Industrial Medical Military/Aero

0

20 000

40 000

60 000

2021 2022e 2023e … 2027e

Computing, Communication, 
Consumer

Computing Communications Consumer

 Weak consumer market continues into 2023

 Communication infrastructure and datacenter 

related demand partially counterbalance

 Return to long-term growth trend expected 

from 2024 onwards

 Due to macroeconomic uncertainty, 2023 

outlook is flat

 Industrial and medical markets expected to 

show slight decline in 2023

 Automotive slightly growing and aerospace 

showing biggest growth potential

CAGR: 5%
CAGR: 5%



SMARTPHONE MARKET

 Smartphone market uniformly affected 

by week consumer demand. Similar 

dynamics as the consumer electronics 

markets can be observed

 General market expected to recover in 

line with consumer markets from 2024 

onwards

 5G adoption continues to low and mid 

end phones
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AT&S ACTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MARKET 
SITUATION
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Cost optimization programs intensified for the next two years

OPEX

 OPEX saving plan of € 440mn for FY23/24 and FY24/25 combined

 Combination of sustainable (efficiency gain) and non-sustainable savings (cost cutting adjusted to the 

market demand)

CAPEX

 The investment volume for FY 23/24 and FY24/25 will be reduced by a total of € 450 million 

compared with the original plan, adjusted to the market demand



NEW OPERATING & REPORTING STRUCTURE 2023/24
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Two Business Units: Microelectronics & Electronic Solutions

Leoben, HQ

Austria

Employees:

415(1)

Fehring

Austria

384(1)

Nanjangud

India

1,351(1)

Chongqing I & III

China

5,435(1)

Shanghai 

China

4,017(1)

Ansan

Korea

336(1)

Kulim 

Malaysia

Start of production 

2024

Automotive & 

Aerospace

MedicalIC Substrates Mobile Devices Industrial

Chongqing II

China

1,477(1)

Leoben, plant 

and R&D Center

Austria

1,056(1)

Electronic SolutionsMicroelectronicsHQ

1. Staff, average, FTE, FY 22/23; 215 employees in other locations
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EXPANSION IN KULIM AND LEOBEN ON TRACK

Kulim

 Setting up first machines: February 2023

 Start of production: 2024

Leoben

 Setting up first machines: April 2023

 Start of production: 2024



RESULTS 
FY 2022/23

Petra Preining, CFO
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FY 2022/23 RESULTS SUMMARY*
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* YoY changes

Revenue 

€ 1,791 MM
EBITDA 

€ 417 MM
Net profit 

€ 137 MM

 Revenue increased by 13%

+3% without currency effects

 Mobile Devices & Substrates 

grew by 12%

 Automotive, Industrial & 

Medical grew by 15%

 EBITDA grew by 19% 

-17% without currency effects

 EBITDA margin was up by 1.3 

pp to 23.3%

 Adjusted EBITDA margin was 

up by 2.4 pp to 26.2%

 Net profit increased by 32%

-117% without currency effects

 Driven by higher revenue and 

EBITDA 



QUARTERLY REVENUE AND EBITDA MARGIN 
DEVELOPMENT
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Revenue EBITDA margin

in € MM

Adjusted EBITDA 

margin impacted by lower 

revenue and significant 

price pressure due to 

current overcapacity in the 

market

Implemented measures 

will support margin

Quarterly revenue 

decreased for Mobile 

Devices & Substrates

Adjusted EBITDA margin

449 443

503

567

419

302

25% 24% 27%
31%

24%

0%

27%
26%

29%
34%

28%

6%

Q3 21/22 Q4 21/22 Q1 22/23 Q2 22/23 Q3 22/23 Q4 22/23

-32%

11



349 334

386

454

303

18929%
25%

32%
36%

30%

-2%

Q3 21/22 Q4 21/22 Q1 22/23 Q2 22/23 Q3 22/23 Q4 22/23

BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT 
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Mobile Devices & Substrates

3rd party revenue EBITDA margin

in € MM

EBITDA margin 

impacted by significant 

price pressure due to 

current overcapacity in 

the market

Revenue:

 Weak market 

environment for IC 

substrates

 Mobile Devices lack 

new products in 

spring

-44%

12



100
109

116 113 116 114

10%

18%

5%
-2% 0%

11%

Q3 21/22 Q4 21/22 Q1 22/23 Q2 22/23 Q3 22/23 Q4 22/23

BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT 
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Automotive, Industrial & Medical

in € MM

Margin includes EU

IPCEI funding in key

technologies

Margin headwind 

throughout the year by 

start-up costs and 

higher R&D 

expenditures
3rd party revenue EBITDA margin

+4%

13

Stable Revenue 

development



1,120

792

Q1 20/21 Q1 21/22

FY 2022/23 FINANCIAL POSITION
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Balancing capital allocation

 Deploying capital with clear approach to 

invest in strategic growth markets

 Increased credit lines support financial 

capabilities

318

726

Q1 20/21 Q1 21/22

 Solid financial structure with 

€ 1,517 MM cash, cash equivalents 

and unused credit lines

 FX effects on funds impact financial 

results positive by € 41 MM

in € MM

Cash & cash equivalents Unused credit lines

March 31, 2023March 31, 2022 March 31, 2023March 31, 2022

14



DEBT FINANCING OVERVIEW

Conference Call FY 2022/2315

 44% of debt instruments have a fixed 

interest rate

 Diversified financing sources – rising 

share of funding backed by 

governmental and supranational 

organizations

 Current financing costs of 3.2% 

(as of Q4 2022/23) 

 Further customer prepayments 

expected

* Amounts by maturity as of March 31, 2023. Promissory note loans, Term loans with banks, Bank borrowings and others; including accrued interest 
and placement costs and finance leases

662

820

106 107

< 1 year 1-3 years 3-5 years > 5 years

in € MM

Maturity of outstanding debt instruments*



BALANCE SHEET
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€ MM Mar. 31, 22 Mar. 31, 23 Change in %

Total assets 3,746 4,162 +11%

Equity 1,252 1,158 -8%

Equity ratio 33.4% 27.8% -5.6pp

Net debt 212 851 +302%

As anticipated below 30% target

16

Net debt/EBITDA ratio of 2.0



CASH FLOW 
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€ MM

FY 

21/22

FY  

22/23

YoY

Change in %

CF from operating activities 713 476 -33%

CF from investing activities -580 -1,045 -

CF from financing activities 397 211 -47%

Operating free CF* 111 -520 -

Net CAPEX 602 996 +66%

Driven by higher CAPEX

* Cash flow from operating activities minus Net CAPEX

Previous year mainly driven by 

customer prepayments

17



0.25

0.39
0.78

0.40

-

-

0.12 

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23*

0.90

DIVIDEND PROPOSAL
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Dividend proposal to AGM on July 6, 2023 of € 0.40

Dividend per share

in €

Considers current 

challenging market 

environment 

* Dividend proposal to AGM on July 6, 2023 

** Payout ratio = Dividend / Net income attributable to shareholders = € 16 MM / € 118 MM 
Special dividend

18

Underpins the 

management’s 

confidence in the 

growth strategy

Dividend of € 16 MM 

equals payout ratio 

of 13%**

Record net income 

driven by 

FX tailwinds



CURRENT YEAR GUIDANCE
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FY 2023/24

Revenue Approx. € 1.7‒1.9 billion

Profitability

 Adjusted EBITDA margin of 25‒29%

 Start-up effects of the Kulim and Leoben

projects in the amount of approx. € 100 MM

Investments Net CAPEX of up to € 1.1 billion

19



MID-TERM GUIDANCE
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FY 2026/27

Growth Revenue approx. € 3.5 bn (CAGR +18%)

Profitability
 EBITDA margin of 27–32%

 ROCE of >12% with ramp-up of production

Others
 Net debt/EBITDA: <3 (can be temporarily exceeded)

 Equity ratio: >30% (may temporarily fall below)

20



THANK YOU FOR YOUR ATTENTION
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DISCLAIMER

Conference Call FY 2022/23

This presentation is provided by AT & S Austria Technologie & Systemtechnik Aktiengesellschaft, having its headquarter at Fabriksgasse 13, 8700 Leoben, 

Austria (“AT&S”), and the contents are proprietary to AT&S and for information only.

AT&S does not provide any representations or warranties with regard to this presentation or for the correctness and completeness of the statements contained 

therein, and no reliance may be placed for any purpose whatsoever on the information contained in this presentation, which has not been independently verified. 

You are expressly cautioned not to place undue reliance on this information. 

This presentation may contain forward-looking statements which were made on the basis of the information available at the time of preparation and on 

management‘s expectations and assumptions. However, such statements are by their very nature subject to known and unknown risks and uncertainties. As a 

result, actual developments, results, performance or events may vary significantly from the statements contained explicitly or implicitly herein.

Neither AT&S, nor any affiliated company, or any of their directors, officers, employees, advisors or agents accept any responsibility or liability (for negligence or 

otherwise) for any loss whatsoever out of the use of or otherwise in connection with this presentation. AT&S undertakes no obligation to update or revise any 

forward-looking statements, whether as a result of changed assumptions or expectations, new information or future events. 

This presentation does not constitute a recommendation, an offer or invitation, or solicitation of an offer, to subscribe for or purchase any securities, and neither 

this presentation nor anything contained herein shall form the basis of any contract or commitment whatsoever. This presentation does not constitute any financial 

analysis or financial research and may not be construed to be or form part of a prospectus. This presentation is not directed at, or intended for distribution to or 

use by, any person or entity that is a citizen or resident or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability 

or use would be contrary to law or regulation or which would require any registration or licensing within such jurisdiction. 


